Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

PRINCIPLES, PERSPECTIVES
AND PRACTICES

Third Edition

Crime Prevention: Principles, Perspectives and Practices introduces
readers to the theory and practice of crime prevention. Now in its third
edition, this book argues for a combination of social and situational/
environmental crime prevention strategies as more effective alternatives
to policing, criminal justice and ‘law and order’ approaches.

Contending that the principles of prevention can be applied to per-
sistent crime problems such as alcohol-related violence and family and
domestic violence, the book explores the prevention of other broad
societal harms including terrorism, cybercrime and threats to the environ-
ment. The book features useful pedagogy such as case studies, discus-
sion questions and extension topics, as well as new chapters on
environmental crime and counter-terrorism.

Written by a team of experts in the field of criminology, Crime
Prevention remains an authoritative introduction to crime prevention in
Australia, and is an invaluable resource for criminology students.

Adam Sutton was Associate Professor in the Department of Criminology
at the University of Melbourne. He passed away in 2010, and the Adam
Sutton Crime Prevention Award has been established in his memory.

Adrian Cherney is Professor in the School of Social Science at the
University of Queensland.

Rob White is Distinguished Professor of Criminology in the School of
Social Sciences at the University of Tasmania.

Garner Clancey is Associate Professor of Criminology in the Sydney
Law School at the University of Sydney.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

Cambridge University Press acknowledges the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
peoples as the traditional owners of country throughout Australia.

Cambridge University Press acknowledges the Maori people as tangata whenua of
Aotearoa New Zealand.

We pay our respects to the First Nation Elders of Australia and New Zealand, past,
present and emerging.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

CRIME
PREVENTION

PRINCIPLES, PERSPECTIVES AND
PRACTICES

Third Edition

Adam Sutton
Adrian Cherney
Rob White

Garner Clancey

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS
University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108796965

© Adam Sutton, Adrian Cherney and Rob White 2008
© Cambridge University Press 2014, 2021

This publication is copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2008
Second edition 2014
Third edition 2021

Cover designed by Cate Furey
Typeset by SPi Global
Printed in Malaysia by Vivar Printing, November 2020

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Australia

ISBN 978-1-108-79696-5 Paperback

Reproduction and communication for educational purposes

The Australian Copyright Act 1968 (the Act) allows a maximum of

one chapter or 10% of the pages of this work, whichever is the greater,
to be reproduced and/or communicated by any educational institution
for its educational purposes provided that the educational institution

(or the body that administers it) has given a remuneration notice to
Copyright Agency Limited (CAL) under the Act.

For details of the CAL licence for educational institutions contact:
Copyright Agency Limited

Level 12, 66 Goulburn Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 9394 7600

Facsimile: (02) 9394 7601

E-mail: memberservices@copyright.com.au

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication

and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

Adam Sutton passed away shortly after the publication of the first edition
of this book. As with the last edition, we would like to dedicate this third
edition to Adam’s memory. Adam’s legacy endures within the crime

prevention field in many different ways and within the present pages.

His contribution is also permanently acknowledged by the Adam
Sutton Crime Prevention Award, which is awarded each year by the
Australian and New Zealand Society of Criminology. The award is
presented to the person whose report or paper (a) demonstrates pragmatic
and workable solutions to Australasian crime problems; (b) reflects the
values of a tolerant and inclusive society; and (c) is founded in theory
and research on crime prevention. Indeed, our colleague and additional
author for this edition, Garner Clancey, is a past winner of this very

award.

Our thanks go once again to a wonderful friend and colleague.

Adrian Cherney and Rob White

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

Preface and acknowledgements

PART1 THEORY

1 Crime prevention and community safety in Australia

Introduction

The realities of crime prevention policy and practice in Australia and abroad

Crime prevention as an alternative to ‘law and order’

Chapter themes and outline

2 Key approaches and frameworks

Introduction

Prevention of crime as disputed terrain
Crime and everyday life

Classifications of crime prevention
Crime prevention and problem-solving
Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references
3 Social prevention

Introduction

Cambridge-Somerville: the perils of social prevention
Structure and agency

Approaches to social prevention

From theory to policy

Limits to social prevention

The future

Conclusion

page xi

w —

o N O »

13

14
14
18
23
26
30
33
33

35

36
38
39
40
44
46
47
51

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references

4 Environmental prevention

Introduction

SCP and CPTED

SCP: principles and approaches

CPTED: influence and use of the physical environment
Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references
5 Implementation and evaluation

Introduction

Implementation

Crime prevention partnerships

Essential crime prevention knowledge and skills
Evaluation

Different methods of evaluation

Outcome evaluation

Experimental method

Quasi-experimental designs

Non-experimental method

Systematic reviews

Cost-benefit analysis

Process evaluation

Developing an evidence base

Building capacity for implementation and evaluation
Tapping the political

Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references

viii  Contents

53
53

55

56
58
59
71
79
80
81

83

84
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
92
93
94
9
99
101
105
107
109
111
111

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

PART 2 PRACTICE

6 From research to policy

Introduction

France: the role of politics and social inclusion

The Netherlands: a genuine alternative?

The United Kingdom: an attempt at an evidence-based approach
Australia: working together?

The way forward

Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references

7 Preventing violence

Introduction

Alcohol and violence

Preventing alcohol-related violence

Preventing alcohol-related violence in and around licensed premises
Preventing family and domestic violence

Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references
8 Counter-terrorism and crime prevention

Introduction

Defining terrorism and the practice of terrorism prevention
Policing terrorism

Social approaches to preventing terrorism

Environmental approaches to preventing terrorism
Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references

113
115

116
117
120
124
128
131
137
138
139

140

141
141
142
143
154
163
165
165

167

168
169
171
176
179
184
186
186

Contents  ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

9 Preventing environmental crime

Introduction

Eco-crime and crime prevention

Approaches to environmental crime prevention
Preventing illegal fishing

Tackling organised environmental crime
Conclusion

Questions for further exploration

Extension topics and references
10 The future of crime prevention

Introduction

Cybercrime

‘Big data’

Nudge theory and behavioural insights
Prevention science

Crime prevention as a human service

Conclusion

Glossary
Relevant websites
References

Index

x Contents

188

189
189
192
196
200
204
205
205

207

208
208
211
213
215
215
216

219
226
229
272

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-79696-5 — Crime Prevention
3rd Edition

Frontmatter

More Information

The first edition of this book was in gestation for a long time and was the product of lengthy
and at times demanding discussions and debates among the original authors, who included
Adam, Adrian and Rob. The central figure during this process was our late colleague Adam
Sutton. Adam passed away in the time between the first and second editions. For the first
edition he was instrumental in writing chapters 1, 3, 5 and 9; however, with respect to the
changes and additions to the second and now this, the third edition, there is no doubt that
his presence endures both within the field and within the present pages. Adam was inspir-
ational in every sense of the word, especially when it came to crime prevention matters, and
was a much-valued friend, confidant and connecter. The present book likewise could not
have occurred without his wisdom, vision and enduring legacy. For this the current authors,
Adrian, Rob and Garner, are particularly grateful, as Adam has had a significant influence on
all of our work, individually and together.

Over the course of the three editions of this book, a number of people have provided
constructive feedback and encouraging suggestions. We are particularly grateful to the
friendly and professional staff at Cambridge University Press for their continued enthusiasm
for the book. We also acknowledge the wonderful support provided by our respective
families and loved ones, and the ongoing interest of Adam’s family, especially Alessandra, in
this project.

Xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108796965
www.cambridge.org

