

CRIME PREVENTION

PRINCIPLES, PERSPECTIVES AND PRACTICES

Third Edition

Crime Prevention: Principles, Perspectives and Practices introduces readers to the theory and practice of crime prevention. Now in its third edition, this book argues for a combination of social and situational/environmental crime prevention strategies as more effective alternatives to policing, criminal justice and 'law and order' approaches.

Contending that the principles of prevention can be applied to persistent crime problems such as alcohol-related violence and family and domestic violence, the book explores the prevention of other broad societal harms including terrorism, cybercrime and threats to the environment. The book features useful pedagogy such as case studies, discussion questions and extension topics, as well as new chapters on environmental crime and counter-terrorism.

Written by a team of experts in the field of criminology, *Crime Prevention* remains an authoritative introduction to crime prevention in Australia, and is an invaluable resource for criminology students.

Adam Sutton was Associate Professor in the Department of Criminology at the University of Melbourne. He passed away in 2010, and the Adam Sutton Crime Prevention Award has been established in his memory.

Adrian Cherney is Professor in the School of Social Science at the University of Queensland.

Rob White is Distinguished Professor of Criminology in the School of Social Sciences at the University of Tasmania.

Garner Clancey is Associate Professor of Criminology in the Sydney Law School at the University of Sydney.



Cambridge University Press acknowledges the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples as the traditional owners of country throughout Australia.

Cambridge University Press acknowledges the M $\bar{\rm a}$ ori people as tangata~whenua~of Aotearoa New Zealand.

We pay our respects to the First Nation Elders of Australia and New Zealand, past, present and emerging.



CRIME PREVENTION

PRINCIPLES, PERSPECTIVES AND PRACTICES

Third Edition

Adam Sutton

Adrian Cherney

Rob White

Garner Clancey





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108796965

© Adam Sutton, Adrian Cherney and Rob White 2008

© Cambridge University Press 2014, 2021

This publication is copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2008 Second edition 2014 Third edition 2021

Cover designed by Cate Furey Typeset by SPi Global Printed in Malaysia by Vivar Printing, November 2020

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Australia

ISBN 978-1-108-79696-5 Paperback

Reproduction and communication for educational purposes

The Australian Copyright Act 1968 (the Act) allows a maximum of one chapter or 10% of the pages of this work, whichever is the greater, to be reproduced and/or communicated by any educational institution for its educational purposes provided that the educational institution (or the body that administers it) has given a remuneration notice to Copyright Agency Limited (CAL) under the Act.

For details of the CAL licence for educational institutions contact: Copyright Agency Limited Level 12, 66 Goulburn Street Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: (02) 9394 7600 Facsimile: (02) 9394 7601

E-mail: memberservices@copyright.com.au

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Adam Sutton passed away shortly after the publication of the first edition of this book. As with the last edition, we would like to dedicate this third edition to Adam's memory. Adam's legacy endures within the crime prevention field in many different ways and within the present pages.

His contribution is also permanently acknowledged by the Adam Sutton Crime Prevention Award, which is awarded each year by the Australian and New Zealand Society of Criminology. The award is presented to the person whose report or paper (a) demonstrates pragmatic and workable solutions to Australasian crime problems; (b) reflects the values of a tolerant and inclusive society; and (c) is founded in theory and research on crime prevention. Indeed, our colleague and additional author for this edition, Garner Clancey, is a past winner of this very award.

Our thanks go once again to a wonderful friend and colleague.

Adrian Cherney and Rob White



CONTENTS

Prefac	ce and acknowledgements	oage xi
PAF	RT 1 THEORY	1
1	Crime prevention and community safety in Australia	3
	Introduction	4
	The realities of crime prevention policy and practice in Australia and abroad	d 5
	Crime prevention as an alternative to 'law and order'	7
	Chapter themes and outline	9
2	Key approaches and frameworks	13
	Introduction	14
	Prevention of crime as disputed terrain	14
	Crime and everyday life	18
	Classifications of crime prevention	23
	Crime prevention and problem-solving	26
	Conclusion	30
	Questions for further exploration	33
	Extension topics and references	33
3	Social prevention	35
	Introduction	36
	Cambridge-Somerville: the perils of social prevention	38
	Structure and agency	39
	Approaches to social prevention	40
	From theory to policy	44
	Limits to social prevention	46
	The future	47
	Conclusion	51

νii



	Questions for further exploration	53
	Extension topics and references	53
4	Environmental prevention	55
	Introduction	56
	SCP and CPTED	58
	SCP: principles and approaches	59
	CPTED: influence and use of the physical environment	71
	Conclusion	79
	Questions for further exploration	80
	Extension topics and references	81
5	Implementation and evaluation	83
	Introduction	84
	Implementation	84
	Crime prevention partnerships	85
	Essential crime prevention knowledge and skills	86
	Evaluation	87
	Different methods of evaluation	88
	Outcome evaluation	89
	Experimental method	90
	Quasi-experimental designs	92
	Non-experimental method	93
	Systematic reviews	94
	Cost-benefit analysis	96
	Process evaluation	99
	Developing an evidence base	101
	Building capacity for implementation and evaluation	105
	Tapping the political	107
	Conclusion	109
	Questions for further exploration	111
	Extension topics and references	111

viii Contents



PAR	T 2 PRACTICE	113
6	From research to policy	115
	Introduction	116
	France: the role of politics and social inclusion	117
	The Netherlands: a genuine alternative?	120
	The United Kingdom: an attempt at an evidence-based approach	124
	Australia: working together?	128
	The way forward	131
	Conclusion	137
	Questions for further exploration	138
	Extension topics and references	139
7	Preventing violence	140
	Introduction	141
	Alcohol and violence	141
	Preventing alcohol-related violence	142
	Preventing alcohol-related violence in and around licensed premises	143
	Preventing family and domestic violence	154
	Conclusion	163
	Questions for further exploration	165
	Extension topics and references	165
8	Counter-terrorism and crime prevention	167
	Introduction	168
	Defining terrorism and the practice of terrorism prevention	169
	Policing terrorism	171
	Social approaches to preventing terrorism	176
	Environmental approaches to preventing terrorism	179
	Conclusion	184
	Questions for further exploration	186
	Extension topics and references	186

Contents ix



9	Preventing environmental crime	188
	Introduction	189
	Eco-crime and crime prevention	189
	Approaches to environmental crime prevention	192
	Preventing illegal fishing	196
	Tackling organised environmental crime	200
	Conclusion	204
	Questions for further exploration	205
	Extension topics and references	205
10	The future of crime prevention	207
	Introduction	208
	Cybercrime	208
	'Big data'	211
	Nudge theory and behavioural insights	213
	Prevention science	215
	Crime prevention as a human service	215
	Conclusion	216
Glossary		219
Relevant websites		226
Referen	229	
Index		272

Contents



PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The first edition of this book was in gestation for a long time and was the product of lengthy and at times demanding discussions and debates among the original authors, who included Adam, Adrian and Rob. The central figure during this process was our late colleague Adam Sutton. Adam passed away in the time between the first and second editions. For the first edition he was instrumental in writing chapters 1, 3, 5 and 9; however, with respect to the changes and additions to the second and now this, the third edition, there is no doubt that his presence endures both within the field and within the present pages. Adam was inspirational in every sense of the word, especially when it came to crime prevention matters, and was a much-valued friend, confidant and connecter. The present book likewise could not have occurred without his wisdom, vision and enduring legacy. For this the current authors, Adrian, Rob and Garner, are particularly grateful, as Adam has had a significant influence on all of our work, individually and together.

Over the course of the three editions of this book, a number of people have provided constructive feedback and encouraging suggestions. We are particularly grateful to the friendly and professional staff at Cambridge University Press for their continued enthusiasm for the book. We also acknowledge the wonderful support provided by our respective families and loved ones, and the ongoing interest of Adam's family, especially Alessandra, in this project.